
     

 
 
Notice of a public meeting of 
 

Decision Session - Executive Member for Health, Wellbeing and 
Adult Social Care 

 
To: Councillor Coles 

 
Date: Wednesday, 17 January 2024 

 
Time: 10.00 am 

 
Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G039) 

 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
 
 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democratic Services by 4:00 pm 
on Friday 19 January 2024. 
  
*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a 
previous call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent, which are 
not subject to the call-in provisions. Any called in items will be 
considered by the Corporate Services, Climate Change and Scrutiny 
Management Committee. 

 
Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00 pm on Monday 15 January 
2024. 
 



 

1. Declarations of Interest   (Pages 1 - 2) 
 At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member is asked to 

declare any disclosable pecuniary interest, or other registerable 
interest, they might have in respect of business on this agenda, if 
they have not already done so in advance on the Register of 
Interests. The disclosure must include the nature of the interest. 
 
An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it 
becomes apparent to the member during the meeting. 
 
[Please see attached sheet for further guidance for Members] 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the Decision Session held on 

15 November 2023. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee. 
 
Please note that our registration deadlines have changed to 2 
working days before the meeting. The deadline for registering at 
this meeting is at 5.00pm on Monday 15 January 2024. 
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill out an online 
registration form. If you have any questions about the registration 
form or the meeting please contact the Democracy Officer for the 
meeting whose details can be found at the foot of the agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings 
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this public 
meeting will be webcast including any registered public speakers 
who have given their permission. The public meeting can be 
viewed on demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts.  
 
During coronavirus, we've made some changes to how we're 
running council meetings. See our coronavirus updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on 
meetings and decisions. 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy


 

 
4. York Learning Self Assessment Report 

2022/23   
(Pages 7 - 24) 

 This report demonstrates how York Learning has performed in 
the academic year 2022/23 against the Education Inspection 
Framework, and approval is sought before it is sent to Ofsted on 
31 January 2023. 
 

5. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Executive Member considers 

urgent under the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer: 
James Parker 
Contact details:  

 Telephone: 01904 553659 

 Email: james.parker@york.gov.uk  
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

mailto:james.parker@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Declarations of Interest – guidance for Members 
 
(1) Members must consider their interests, and act according to the 

following: 
 

Type of Interest You must 

Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests 

Disclose the interest, not participate 
in the discussion or vote, and leave 
the meeting unless you have a 
dispensation. 

Other Registrable 
Interests (Directly 
Related) 

OR 

Non-Registrable 
Interests (Directly 
Related) 

Disclose the interest; speak on the 
item only if the public are also 
allowed to speak, but otherwise not 
participate in the discussion or vote, 
and leave the meeting unless you 
have a dispensation. 

Other Registrable 
Interests (Affects) 

OR 

Non-Registrable 
Interests (Affects) 

Disclose the interest; remain in the 
meeting, participate and vote unless 
the matter affects the financial 
interest or well-being: 

(a) to a greater extent than it affects 
the financial interest or well-being of 
a majority of inhabitants of the 
affected ward; and 

(b) a reasonable member of the 
public knowing all the facts would 
believe that it would affect your view 
of the wider public interest. 

In which case, speak on the item 
only if the public are also allowed to 
speak, but otherwise do not 
participate in the discussion or vote, 
and leave the meeting unless you 
have a dispensation. 

 
(2) Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to the Member concerned or 

their spouse/partner. 
 

(3) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months must 
not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget calculations, 

Page 1 Agenda Item 1



and must disclose at the meeting that this restriction applies to 
them. A failure to comply with these requirements is a criminal 
offence under section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 
1992. 

 

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Health, Wellbeing and Adult Social Care 

Date 15 November 2023 

Present Councillor Coles 

Officers Present Angela Padfield, Joint/Executive Head of 
Service, Adult Learning & Skills, York and 
North Yorkshire 
Ruth Hine, Public Health Specialist 
Practitioner 
Sharon Stoltz, Director of Public Health 
 

 
5. Declarations of Interest (10:01 am)  
 

 
The Executive Member was asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests not included on the Register of Interests or any 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in respect of 
the business on the agenda.  
 
None were declared. 

 
 
6. Minutes (10:02 am)  
 

 
That the minutes of the Decision Session held on 18 July 2023 be 
approved as a correct record. 

 
 
7. Public Participation (10:02 am)  
 

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the session 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 3 Agenda Item 2



8. York Learning Annual Strategic Plan 2023-2024 (10:02 am)  
 

The Executive Member considered the Annual Strategic Plan for York 
Learning, as presented by Joint/Executive Head of Service, Adult Learning 
& Skills. 
 
The report presented York Learning’s strategic aims for 2023/24 and 
identified areas for development to meet the Accountability Agreement.  
 
In response to the Executive Member’s questions, officers explained efforts 
to widen participation and advised about progression and pathways. 
 
It was reported that: 
 

 Successful working partnerships with Kyra, CVS and Menfulness and 
explained that these differentiate the offer from a school. 

 

 Users could re-engage in a non-pressured way through non-
accredited learning which was more accessible than formal 
education. 

 

 Learning started at Level 2 (equivalent to GCSE) Level 3 courses, 
were kept to a minimum so as not to overlap college provision. 

 
 
The Executive Member clarified the requirement to include the new council 

priorities before she approved the report and associated plan. 

 
Resolved: That the York Learning Accountability Agreement 

2023/23, and its publication, be approved, subject to the 
realignment to the new council priorities. 
 

 
Reason:     To help monitor the service and provide sound 

governance arrangement for York Learning Services. 
 
 
9. Investment of 2023/4 Council Budget Growth Money - 
Substance Misuse (10:14 am)  
 

The Executive Member considered an overview of the allocation of 
resources from the 2023/24 Council Budget growth funding, presented by 
the Public Health Specialist Practitioner. 
 

Page 4



This report provided the context for investment in York’s Drug and Alcohol 
Partnership priorities and programme. 
 
The Director of Public Health noted a correction to the report; Paragraphs 1 
and 18 of the report stated that the schemes had been funded by one-off 
growth money in the 23/24 budget, whereas, the finance had come  from 
the Public Health reserves. 
 
Officers outlined the proposed spending plans contained within the report 
and reported that the York Drug and Health partnership brought a range of 
initiatives and partners together as a single point of contact. 
 
The Chair approved the £75,000 funding as proposed by the report and 
offered her continued support to officers. 
 

 
Resolved:  Approved use of £75,000 for the purposes outlined in the 

report to fund the following: 
 

i.   £50k funding for York in Recovery, a peer-led recovery 
charity working with those in recovery to maintain 
abstinence-based social and community participation. 

 
ii.   £25k funding for the Alcohol Care team at York and 
Scarborough Teaching Hospitals Foundation Trust. 
 

 
Reason: These investments are in line with partnership and council 

priorities and constitute a strong level of additional 
support from the council to support those with substance 
use disorder and tackle health inequalities. 

 
 
10. Director of Public Health Annual Report 2023 (10:24 am)  
 

The Executive Member considered the Director of Public Health’s Annual 
report 2023, which focused on domestic abuse. 
 
This was presented by the Director of Public Health. 
 
The Officer highlighted several areas of concern such as the impact on 
children, families and the wider society, and noted the aim to provide more 
relationship education in schools. She also emphasised the importance of 
taking the needs of perpetrators into account when services were 
commissioned. 

Page 5



 
It was reported that multi agency work that focused on prevention and 
intervention for high risk families had proved successful in the city. 
 
The Chair approved the report and in doing so acknowledged the outgoing 
Director of Public Health’s contribution to the Local Authority throughout the 
pandemic and thanked her for her collaboration with both the current and 
the previous Executive Members. 

 
Resolved: The Executive Member approved publication of the 

Director of Public Health Annual Report 2023. 
 

  
Reason:  So that the statutory duty of the local authority to publish 

the report is met. 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor J Coles, Chair 
[The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 10.43 am]. 

Page 6



 
 

Meeting: Executive Member Decision Session  

Meeting date: 17/1/2024 

Report of: Director of Customers and Communities  

Portfolio of: Cllr Jo Coles – Executive Member for Health, 
Wellbeing and Adult Social Care   

 

Decision Report:  
York Learning Self-Assessment Report 2022-2023 

 

Subject of Report 
 

1. This report presents York Learning’s Self-Assessment Report (SAR) for 
the academic year 2022/23.  The full report is attached at Annex A with 
performance data contained within.    

2. The report shows how York Learning performs in relation to the 
‘Education Inspection Framework’ and this final report will be sent to 
Ofsted on 31 January.   

Benefits and Challenges 

3. This helps to form the robust monitoring in place for the service and 
supports the sound governance arrangement for York Learning Services. 

 

Policy Basis for Decision 
 

4. The performance of the service is aligned to the following strategies:  

 10 Year York Skills Plan (https://www.york.gov.uk/YorkSkillsPlan).  

 York’s Economic Strategy 2022-2032 
https://www.york.gov.uk/performance-policies/york-economic-
strategy  

 York and North Yorkshire - Local Skills Improvement Plan 2023 
(Annex c) 
https://www.wnychamber.co.uk/app/uploads/2023/08/LSIP_York_a
nd_North_Yorkshire_2023.pdf  
 

Page 7 Agenda Item 4

https://www.york.gov.uk/YorkSkillsPlan
https://www.york.gov.uk/performance-policies/york-economic-strategy
https://www.york.gov.uk/performance-policies/york-economic-strategy
https://www.wnychamber.co.uk/app/uploads/2023/08/LSIP_York_and_North_Yorkshire_2023.pdf
https://www.wnychamber.co.uk/app/uploads/2023/08/LSIP_York_and_North_Yorkshire_2023.pdf


5. The new Council Plan, which was adopted in September 2023, contains 
four core commitments to enable it to deliver the vision for the next four 
years.  
 

6. York Learning’s funding enables the service to provide a wide offer that 
helps us work towards those four commitments whilst tackling 
inequalities by providing a wide range of learner support to those most in 
need whether that is financially to support their access onto courses or 
with additional support within classes as needed to enable successful 
achievement of goals. 

 

7. This report reflects on York Learning’s performance, in the previous 
academic year, towards the expectations set out in the ‘Education 
Inspection Framework’.  

 

Financial Strategy Implications 
 

8. The service is fully funded via external contracts and grants.  The budget 
remains challenging, and the service will continue to seek additional 
income streams to allow us to meet the needs of those who are furthest 
away from accessing skills and employment.  

 

Recommendation and Reasons 

 
9. The Executive Member is asked to consider the attached 2022/23 Self-

Assessment Report and approve it subject to any suggested changes.   

Reason: To help monitor the service and provide sound governance 
arrangements. 

Background 
 
10. Y
[...]
ame: Angela Padfield 

Job Title: Head of York Learning  

Service Area: Adult Education and Skills – York Learning 

Telephone: 01904 555987 

Report approved: Yes 

Date: 09/01/2024 

 
 

Background papers 
 
All relevant background papers must be listed. 
A ‘background paper’ is any document which, in the Chief Officer’s opinion, 
discloses any facts on which the report is based, and which has been relied 
upon to a material extent in preparing the report. See page 5:3:2 of The 
Constitution. 
 

Annexes 
Annex A – York Learning Self-Assessment Report 2022/23 
 
Annex B – York Learning Self-Assessment Report 2022/23 DPIA Screening   

As there is no personal data, special categories of personal data or 
criminal offence data being processed, there is no requirement to 
complete a DPIA.    

This is evidenced by completion of DPIA screening questions AD-
02553  

 
 
 

Page 12



 
Further information and links to supporting papers 

 Supporting paper: York and North Yorkshire Local Skills Improvement 
Plan 
https://www.wnychamber.co.uk/app/uploads/2023/08/LSIP_York_and_N
orth_Yorkshire_2023.pdf  

 Supporting Paper - York 10 Year Skills Plan -
(https://www.york.gov.uk/YorkSkillsPlan) 

 Supporting Paper – York’s Economic Strategy 2022-2032 
https://www.york.gov.uk/performance-policies/york-economic-strategy 

 Supporting Paper – York and North Yorkshire Strategic Plan 2022 
https://yorklearning.org.uk/policies/engagementstrategy/  

Page 13

https://www.wnychamber.co.uk/app/uploads/2023/08/LSIP_York_and_North_Yorkshire_2023.pdf
https://www.wnychamber.co.uk/app/uploads/2023/08/LSIP_York_and_North_Yorkshire_2023.pdf
https://www.york.gov.uk/YorkSkillsPlan
https://www.york.gov.uk/performance-policies/york-economic-strategy
https://yorklearning.org.uk/policies/engagementstrategy/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

York Learning Self-Assessment Report 22-23    

ANNEX A 

City of York Council 

York Learning  

Self-Assessment Report 

 

2022-2023 

C
[...]
e lowest of skills or who have had less opportunities, via our 
multiple access points, to engage in learning with us and develop themselves and improve 
their life opportunities.    
 

Implementation: -    
Strengths 

 Consistently good or better teaching and learning is evident. 

 Assessment is good with a high standard of feedback to learners which has stretch and 
challenge. 

 Excellent learner support is happening and leading to good outcomes. 

 High quality learning resources using sequencing and scaffolding teaching techniques to 
support learners and leading to improved achievement. 

 Good induction processes enable learners to understand their starting points and the 
journey ahead of them.  

 Tutors are professional and highly skilled with expert knowledge of their area of specialty 
and use industry / life skills to enhance learning experiences. 

Impact: -   
Education and Training Headline Information (QAR at R13)  
Achievement     74.1% (85% benchmarks) -   Pass Rate 91.8% 
Retention 80.7% 
 

Page 18



 

York Learning Self-Assessment Report 22-23    

Apprenticeships    59.6% (National benchmarks 61.8%)  
Retention 59.6% Pass Rate 100% 
Headline - 16-19 Education (R13)  
Achievement      70.4% (benchmark 76.9)     Pass Rate    84.7%    Retention   83.1% 
Strengths 

 Whilst targeting learners from a narrower demographic relating to low skills and those 
furthest away from the workplace and moving some community learning learners into full 
cost / private provision, we have maintained good enrolments numbers which has 
returned to pre pandemic figures of over 5,000 enrolments. 

 Good achievement rates in 19+ Accounting and Finance 90.9% (benchmark 77.80%); 19+ 
GCSE English learners 84.60% (benchmarks 81.60%); Counselling levels 3 and 4 both at 
100% achievement.  

 Good embedded IAG opportunities to support learners understanding of their starting 
points and progression/career pathways. 

 Progression of learners from starting po

Minutes of the meeting

City of York Council Committee Minutes

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for
Health, Wellbeing and Adult Social Care

Date 17 January 2024

Present Councillor J Coles

Officers Present Angela Padfield, Head of York Learning

Paul Cliff, Head of Service, Adult Learning and
Skills (York and North Yorkshire)

11. Declarations of Interest (10:00)

The Executive Member was asked to declare, at this point in the meeting,
any personal interests not included on the Register of Interests or any
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in respect of
the business on the agenda.

None were declared.

12. Minutes (10:01)

The Executive Member considered the minutes of the Decision Session
held on 15 November 2023, and drew attention to item 9 (Investment of
2023/24 Council Budget Growth Money — substance Misuse) noting the
correction made in the meeting to the paragraphs 1 and 18 of the report.

Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Session held on 15
November 2023 be approved as a correct record.

13. Public Participation (10:02)

It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at the session
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.

Denise Craghill presented a petition calling for the current 9am-6pm
opening hours of Museum Gardens to be extended. She drew attention to
the health and wellbeing benefits of free access to green spaces and noted
that the Gardens were a major asset to city. Extending the hours would
offer a safe and unpolluted walking route to work and school, a space for
exercise and socialising on summer evenings, and help support the city



centre economy. She acknowledged practical challenges and argued for a
problem-solving approach with city partners to improve access.

The Executive Member confirmed that she would raise the issue at her next
meeting with the York Museums Trust.

14. York Learning Self Assessment Report 2022/23 (10:05)

The Executive Member considered a report outlining York Learning’s
performance in the academic year 2022-23 against the Education
Inspection Framework.

The Head of York Learning provided an overview, noting that the report
had been compiled from submissions from each curriculum area, and then
challenged by the governance board and a regional group of adult
education providers. The report had been brought to the Executive Member
for approval before submission to Ofsted on 31 January. She noted that
there had been some problems with achievement relating mainly to
attendance and retention of learners, mostly for reasons of health and
wellbeing or where learners had needed to take on additional paid work or
caring responsibilities.

In response to questions from the Executive Member, officers confirmed
that:

e Work was ongoing to improve wellbeing support for learners within
the service. This included a manager undertaking a mental health
advocacy qualification, more targeted discussion around wellbeing in
classes to encourage learners to raise issues with tutors, additional
support before and after sessions to help learners catch up.

¢ An in-house counselling service to be provided by counselling
students was being considered. Breaks in learning and discussions
with learners to identify the most appropriate time to begin their
courses had been introduced.

e Attendance was currently good and retention was over 90%, and
work was being done to anticipate a potential drop-off due to exam
anxiety later in the year. A readiness for learning course had been
successfully tested to better prepare learners, with a focus on
building confidence and writing skills, and breaking down barriers to
learning.

¢ Investment had been secured through the Learning Skills
Improvement Fund to improve accessibility to programmes, including
hybrid learning opportunities.

e There was a wide offer in free digital skills and digital bitesize courses
open to all of 19 years and over, included community learning and



accredited learning options. Work was being done with Digital
Friendly York to offer a menu of courses to be delivered in community
settings, including using digital apps, online safety and social media.
Online safety was embedded throughout the course offer.

The Head of York Learning also provided updated data received since the
publication of the report as follows:

On p. 17, in the paragraph on ‘Adult Learning Programmes’, the
figure for Achievement rates was updated to 72.2%.

On p. 18, the figures for ‘Education and Training Headline Information
(QAR at R13)’ were updated to: Achievement: 72.2%, Pass Rate:
84.7%, and Retention: 83.5%.

On p. 19, the figures for ‘Headline — 16-19 Education (R13)" were
updated to: Achievement: 70.8% and Retention: 83.5%.

Resolved: That the report be approved subject to the updated data as
provided by the Head of York Learning.

Reason: To help monitor the service and provide sound governance
arrangements.

Cllr J Coles, Chair
[The meeting started at 10:00 am and finished at 10:21 am].



